
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 01, 2020

SPECIAL, 9/1/2020 10:30:00 AM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on September 01, 2020, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable Zena Stephens, Sheriff (ABSENT)

CHIEF PORTER

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 01, 2020

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
September 01, 2020

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 10:30 AM, on the 01st day of September 2020 at its
regular meeting place in the Commissioners' Courtroom, 4th Floor, Jefferson County Courthouse,
1149 Pearl Street, Beaumont, Texas.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

11:00 a.m.- WORKSHOP:  To Discuss potential projects for Hurricane Harvey CDBG- MIT Grant Application.

Jefferson County has taken steps to minimize the exposure of COVID-19 by implementing the following steps to
allow the public to view the Commissioner’s Court meeting. The following options are available: View live with
audio from the County Webpage: https://co.jefferson.tx.us/comm_crt/commlink.htm Listen to audio by calling
571-748-4021 PIN # 623-6974#. The court will also have a question and answer session at the end of the
meeting. If you would like to ask any questions of the Court, please be on the phone call. The Court will give a
question and answer session at the end of the meeting as time allows. You will be called upon by your last 4
digits of your phone number. If you do not have any questions, you can pass. Please be mindful that the audio
portion of this meeting will be of better quality from the website.

INVOCATION: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct
Two
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 01, 2020

PURCHASING:

1. Receive and file bids received for Invitation for Bid (IFB 20-023/JW)
Sale of Ford Park Entertainment Complex.  

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Reject all bids or accept all bids received for Invitation for Bid (IFB 20-
023/JW) Sale of Ford Park Entertainment Complex.  

Motion by: County Judge Branick
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Receive and file the AT&T Switched Ethernet Service and related
Customer Letter of Authority with NetSpark IP & Telecom for 19
circuits at a monthly estimated cost of $5,620.00 for a period of 60
months. This was approved by Commissioners’ Court on August 18,
2020.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 7 - 12

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

4. Consider and possibly approve (Agreement 20-043/DC), Enterprise
Business Rental Rate Agreement and Jefferson County Sheriff
Department for rentals of vehicles.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 13 - 14

Motion by: Commissioner Alfred
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

5. Consider and approve budget transfer – Dispute Resolution Center –
additional cost for supplies.

3

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
SEE ATTACHED PAGES 52-66

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text

Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text



Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 01, 2020

120-2060-412-3078 OFFICE SUPPLIES $800.00

120-2060-412-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $250.00

120-2060-412-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $1,050.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 15 - 15

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

6. Consider and approve budget transfer – Road & Bridge Pct – additional
cost for extra help and replacement of lawnmower.

111-0102-431-1005 EXTRA HELP $7,500.00

111-0105-431-3084 MINOR EQUIPMENT $5,000.00

111-0105-431-3034 DIESEL FUEL $7,500.00

111-0105-431-3037 GASOLINE $5,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 16 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Consider and approve budget transfer – Risk Management – additional
cost for postage.

120-1016-415-4052 POSTAGE $35.00

120-1016-415-5062 TRAVEL EXPENSE $35.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 17

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

8. Consider and approve budget transfer – Jail –additional cost for inmate
medical.

120-3062-423-5077 CONTRACTUAL SERVICE $400,000.00

120-3062-423-1045 SERGEANT $100,000.00
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 01, 2020

120-3062-423-1002 ASSISTANTS & CLERKS $50,000.00

120-3062-423-1072 MAINTENANCE CREW $150,000.00

120-3062-423-2003 EMPLOYEES' INSURANCE $100,000.00

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 18 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

9. Consider and approve the VINE (Victim Information & Notification
Everyday) Program service agreement with Appriss for 09/01/20
–08/31/21. The Office of the Attorney General reimburses cost of
contract.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 19

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Regular County Bills – check #474728 through check #474912.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 20 - 27

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

11. Consider, possibly approve and authorize the County Judge to extend the
Declaration of Local Disaster dated 03-13-2020, Pursuant to Section
418.108 (b) of the Texas Government Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 28 - 28

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
September 01, 2020

12. Consider and possibly approve extending the Disaster Declaration for
Hurricane Laura.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 29 - 29

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

13. Consider, possibly approve, authorize the County Judge to execute,
receive and file a Property Tax Agreement between Jefferson County
and Port Arthur Terminal LLC pursuant to Sec. 312.401 Texas Tax
Code.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 30 - 51

Motion by: Commissioner Sinegal
Second by: Commissioner Weaver
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Sinegal, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

Other Business:

Receive reports from Elected Officials and staff on matters of community
interest without taking action.

***DISCUSSION ON ANY OTHER ITEM NOT ON AGENDA WITHOUT
TAKING ACTION.

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge
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AT&T MA Reference No. 201505195174UA 
AT&T Contract ID No. SDNDDSOVW7 

AT&T SWITCHED ETHERNET SERVICESM(with NETWORK ON DEMAND) 
PRICING SCHEDULE PROVIDED PURSUANT TO CUSTOM TERMS 

Customer AT&T 

County of Jefferson The applicable AT&T Service-Providing Affi6ate(s) 
Street Address: 1149 Pearl Street 7th Floor 
City: Beaumont State/Province: TEXAS 
Zio Code: 77701 Countrv: USA 
Customer Contact (for Notices) AT&T Contact (for Notices) 
Name: John Ferrara Name: David Fouts 
Title: Systems Administrator Street Address: 9505 Arboretum Blvd, Room 313 
Street Address: 1149 Pearl Street, 6th Floor City: Austin State/Province: TX 
City: Beaumont Zip Code: 78759 Country: USA 
State/Province: TEXAS Telephone: 5125171530 

Zip Code: 77701 Email: david.fouts@att.com 
Sales/Branch Manager: Mary Duke SCVP Name: 

Country: USA Sales strata: LED Sales Region: SQ 
Telephone: USA With a copy (for Notices) to: 
Emall: jferrara@co.jefferson.tx.us AT&T Corp. 

One AT&T Way 
Bedminster, NJ 07921-0752 
ATTN: Master Agreement Support Team 
Email: mast@att.com 

AT&T Solution Provider or Representative Information (If applicable) l8l 
Name: Candi Evans Company Name: NetSpark IP & Telecom Inc. 
Agent Street Address: 3129 College ste Ste 300 City: Beaumont State: TX Zip Code: 77701 Country: USA 
Telephone: 5132586531 Email: candi@netsparktelecom.com Agent Code 42393 

Trtle: 

AT&T (by Its authorized representative) 

Printed or Typed 
Name: 

Date: 

Title: 

8: 
Printed 
Name: 

Date: 

This Pricing Schedule for the service(s) identified below ("Service") is part of the Agreement referenced above. 
Services purchased under this Prtcing Schedule must be ordered and managed using the AT&T Network on Demand functionality in the AT&T Business 
Center on line portal. AT&T Network on Demand is described n the Network on Demand Guide available at: 
http://cpr.att.com/pdf/publications/NOD Guide.pdf, which is subject to change by AT&Tfrom time to time. Customer's use of AT&T Network on Demand 
is subject to the Network on Demand Guide and Customer's acceptance of any terms and conditions associated with the Business Center on line portal, 
and such terms take precedence over inconsistent terms in this Agreement. 

. T&T customer building I site preparation document describing the installation requirements at the Site(s). 

I For AT&T internal use only: I Contract Ordering and Billing Number (CNUM): 

UARequired AT&T and Customer Confidential Information [ASE_NoD_custom] PS V0?.23.2020 
ROME ID#: 1-D08G096 Page 1 of 6 AT&T Solution No. 
NPW RLR: 158060v1 MP618D 08.06.2020 

20200821-5838

201505195174UA

kb107y

Veronica Danao

Contract Specialist CGI

24 Aug 2020
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WK#- lnterstate-lnterlA TA- TBD 
WK#- ILEC-lntrastate -TBD 

Please sign by January 21, 2021. 

AT&T Switched Ethernet ServiceSlil (with Network On Demand) 
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms 

1. SERVICE, SERVICE PROVIDER(S) and SERVICE PUBLICATION(S) 

1.1 AT&T Switched Ethernet SM Service 

For AT&T Administrative Use Only 
Pricing Schedule No. _ 

Original Effective Date: _ 

Service Service Publication Service Publication Service Provider Geographic Location (incorporated by reference) location 
AT&T Switched AT&T Switched Ethernet Service htto:f/r.JJ.r.att.com/odf/comm 21 state AT&T 21 State AT&T ILEC 
Ethernet SM Service Guide onEthServGuide.html. ILECs* Footprint 

AT&T Switched AT&T Switched Ethernet SM hlt12§://servi�uidenew.att Outside 21 state ILEC 
EthernetsM Service Service Third Party (3PA) com/gi ftashPla:terPage/A AT&T Corp" Footprint where 
Third Party (3PA) Service Guide SE3PA available 

*AT&T Alabama, AT&T Arkansas, AT&T California, AT&T Florida, AT&T Georgia, AT&T IHinois, AT&T Indiana, AT&T Kansas, AT&T Kentucky, 
AT&T Louisiana, AT&T Michigan, AT&T Mississippi, AT&T Missouri, AT&T Nevada, AT&T North Carolina, AT&T Ohio, AT&T Oklahoma, AT&T 
South Carolina, AT&T Tennessee, AT&T Texas and AT&T Wisconsin 

Include "BellSouth Telecommunications LLC d/b/a AT&T Southeast" to the list above ONLY WHEN CUSTOMER IS FEDERAL 
GOVERNMENT IN ANY OF THE FOLLOWING STATES: AL, FL, GA, KY, LA, MS, NC, SC, TN 

"lnlrastate service in New York and Virginia is provided by AT&T Communications of New York, Inc. and AT&T Communications of Virginia, 
LLC, respectively. 

1.2 Inside Wiring 

I Service ! AT&T Inside Wiring 

Service Provider Service Publlcatlon Service Publication Location 
Same as the AT & T Service Provider for the AT&T Inside Wiring Service Guide httQ://cQr.att.comlgdf/Qublicationsllnside Wiril]!l. 
AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Service Guide Attachment.12df 

* AT&T Inside Wiring is not available for Sites outside of AT&Ts 21 state ILEC footprint. 

1.3 Entrance Facility Construction 

I Service I AT&T Entrance Facility Construction 

Service Provider Service Publication Service Publication Location 
Same as the AT&T Service Provider for the AT&T Entrance Facility Construction ht!I!://cQr.att.com/12df/service 12ublications/EFC 

AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Attachment Attacbment.odf 
•AT&T Entrance Facilitv Construction is not available for Sites outside of AT&rs 21 state ILEC footprint. 

UARequired AT&T and Customer Confidential Information (ASE_NoD_custom] PS V0?.23.2020 
ROME ID#: 1-D08G096 Page2 of6 AT&T Solution No. 
NPW RLR: 158060v1 MP618D 08.06.2020 
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WK# - lnterstate-lnterLATA- TBD 
WK#- ILEC-lntrastate -TBD 

Please sign by January 21, 2021. 

AT&T SWitched Ethernet ServiceSM (with Network On Demand) 
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms 

2. PRICING SCHEDULE TERM, EFFECTIVE DATES 

For AT&T Administrative Use Only 
Pricing Schedule No. _ 

Original Effective Date: _ 

Pricing Schedule Term 60 months 

Start Date oJ Minimum Payment Period, per Service Later of the Effective Date or installation of the Service Component Component 

Rate Stabllization per Service Component Rates as specified in this Pricing Schedule for each Service Component are stabilized 
until the end of its Minimum Payment Period. 

Pricing following the end of Minimum Payment Non-stabilized prices as modified from time to time in applicable Service Publication 
Period or, if there is no such pricing, the pricing in this Pricing Schedule 

3. MINIMUM PAYMENT PERIOD 

Service Components Percentage of Monthly Recurring Charge Applied for Calculation of Minimum Payment Period 
Early Termination Charges* per Service Component 

All Service Components 50% plus any waived 60 months non-recurring charges 
• Early termination charges shall not exceed the total amount of monthly recurring charges for the remainder of the Minimum Payment Period; 
refer to Network on Demand Guide for details. 

4. ADDS; MOVES 

4.1 Adds 

Additional AT&T Switched Ethernet Service Customer Port Connections ("Adds") may be purchased {where available using the Network on 
Demand process) during the Pricing Schedule Term at the rates, terms and conditions herein. 

4.2 Moves 
Per applicable Service Publication 

5. RATES and CHARGES 

5.1 AT&T SWITCHED ETHERNET SERVICE- 21 State AT&T ILEC Footprint 

5.1.1 Initial Site And Service Configuration 
The initial sites and configuration of Services covered under this Pricing Schedule are identified on Attachment A. This Pricing Schedule is Customer's 
order for any new Services shown on Attachment A 

5.1.2 Monthly Recurring Charges (MRC) 

All Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) rates are per port. The total MRC for a port is the sum of the Port Connection MRC, the Bandwidth MRC, and 
any associated Feature MRC{s). 

UA Required AT&T and Customer Confidential Information [ASE_NoD_custom] PS V0?.23.2020 
ROME ID#: 1-008G096 Page 3 of6 AT&T Solution No. 
NPW RLR: 158060v1 MP618D 08.06.2020 
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WK# - lnterstate-lnterLA TA - TBD 
WK#- ILEC-lntrastate -TBD 

Please sign by January 21, 2021. 

Basic Port Connection MRC 

For AT&T Administrative Use Only 
Pricing Schedule No. _ 

Original Effective Date: _ 

AT&T Switched Ethernet ServlceSM (with Network On Demand) 
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms 

Basic Port Connection Speed MRC 
100 Mbps $150.00 

1 Gbps $150.00 

ii··, :. >i/ ··· ', ::·.•{· : . ·.·.:;< • . . ,•·: ··'·:·, ·-,::.·· .. ····: .,·: ·.·.' ............ sandwidth'MR<f:.; z i< :-· . . -·- .. - -·. - ·-. ·--. ··- � - ... ·- -.- .. 

Class of Service (CoS) 
Committed 

Information Rate 
{CIR) 

2 Mbps $81.66 
4Mbps $91.32 
5 Mbps $96.14 
8 Mbps $102.43 

10 Mbps $108.71 
20 Mbps $115.000 
SO Mbps $165.00 

100 Mbps $204.17 
150 Mbps $243.33 
250 Mbps $282.50 
400 Mbps $321.67 
500 Mbps $360.83 
600 Mbps $400.00 

1000Mbps $450.00 

Feature MRC 

Feature 

Enhanced Multicast 

5.1.3 Non Recurring Charges (NRC} 

$81.66 
$91.32 
$96.14 
$102.43 
$108.71 
$115.00 
$165.00 
$204.17 
$243.33 
$282.50 
$321.67 
$360.83 
$400.00 
$450.00 

$81.66 $81.66 $93.24 
$91.32 $91.32 $103.39 
$96.14 $96.14 $108.45 

$102.43 $102.43 $115.05 
$108.70 $108.71 $121.65 
$115.00 $115.000 $128.25 
$165.00 $165.00 $180.75 
$204.17 $204.17 $221.88 
$243.33 $243.33 $263.00 
$282.50 $282.50 $304.13 
$321.67 $321.67 $345.25 
$360.83 $360.83 $386.38 
$400.00 $400.00 $427.50 
$450.00 $450.00 $480.00 

MRC 
$50.00 

Standard Non Recurring Charges for installation of new Customer Port Connections, per the applicable Service Publication, will be waived. 

5.1.4 Additional Charges 
Charges for additional Service options may apply per Service Publication. Charges for special construction, if needed, may also apply. 

UA Required AT&T and Customer Confidential Information [ASE_NoD_custom) PS V0?.23.2020 
ROME ID#: 1-D08G096 Page4 of6 AT&T Solution No. 
NPW RLR: 158060v1 MP618D 08.06.2020 
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WK# - lnterstate-lnterLA TA - TBD 
WK# - ILEC-lntrastate -TBD 

Please sign by January 21, 2021. 

AT&T Switched Ethernet ServiceSM (with Network On Demand) 
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms 

For AT&T Administrative Use Only 
Pricing Schedule No. _ 

Original Effective Date: _ 

ATIACHMENTA 
RATES and CHARGES; INITIAL SERVICE COMPONENTS, SITE and SERVICE CONFIGURATION 

County of Jefferson 

A·1 Rates and Charges: Initial Quantities 

Service Components Quantity New MRC, per Unit 
50 Mbps CIR - Interactive • Basic Only I USOC: R6EHX 6 $165.00 
Customer Port Connection - 1 Gbps - Basic I USOC: EYQFX 19 $150.00 
Enhanced Multi Cast (Per Port) - NA I USOC: EY7 AE 0 $50.00 
600 Mbps CIR - Interactive · Basic Only I USOC: R6EUX 1 $400.00 
20 Mbps CIR - Interactive - Basic Only I USOC: R6EDX 12 $115.00 

A-2 Minimum Quantity New Commitment 

Required Installation Date Monthly Shortfall Charge 

Within six (6) months after the Effective 50% of MRC (partial months prorated) for each "Quantity New" Service Component not installed by 
Date, excluding AT&T delay Required Installation Date until installed or, if not installed, until the end of the Pricing Schedule Term 

A-3. Initial Sites and Service Configuration 

Jurisdiction: By selecting "Interstate" Customer certifies that the interstate traffic (including Internet and international traffic) will constitute more than 
10% of the total traffic on the Port. By selecting "Intrastate" Customer certifies that the interstate traffic (including Internet and international traffic) will 
constitute 10% or less of the total traffic on the Port. 

Table 1 • Complete a line for each Customer Port Connection. 

Port Street Address City State Geographic Location 
ID# Jurisdiction 

1 820 Neches St Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

2 1149 Pearl St Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

3 525 Lakeshore Dr Port Arthur TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

4 5030 Hwy69S Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

5 806 4th St Port Arthur TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

6 900 4th St Port Arthur TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

7 6000 Airline Dr Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

8 5000 Jerry Ware Dr Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

9 7933 Viterbo Rd Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

10 7759 Viterbo Rd Nederland TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

11 5326 Hwy69S Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

UA Required AT&T and Customer Confidential Information {ASE_NoD_custom] PS V0?.23.2020 
ROME ID#: 1-D08G096 Page 5 of6 AT&T Solution No. 
NPW RLR: 158060v1 MP618D 08.06.2020 

11



WK# - lnterstate-lnterLA TA - TBD 
WK# - ILEC-lntrastate -TBD 

Please sign by January 21, 2021. 

AT&T Switched Ethernet ServiceSM (with Network On Demand) 
Pricing Schedule Provided Pursuant to Custom Terms 

For AT&T Administrative Use Only 
Pricing Schedule No. _ 

Original Effective Date: _ 

Port 
City 

State 
Jurisdiction 

Geographic Location 
ID# Street Address 

12 145 S 11th St Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 
13 4640 Hangar Dr Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 
14 5700 Jade Ave Port Arthur TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 
15 4605 Jerry Ware Dr Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 
16 19217 FM 365 Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 
17 5950 S 1st Ave Sabine Pass TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 
18 7780 Boyt Rd Beaumont TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 
19 20205 W Hwy 90 China TX Intrastate Within 21 State ILEC Footprint 

Table 2 - Service Components and Features associated with Customer Port Connections identified above within the 21 State ILEC 
Footprint. 

Port Customer Port CIR Speed CIR Speed for Ports 10 Class of Service Add'IMAC Enhanced 
ID# Connection Speed Gbps &Above Addresses Multicast 

1 1 Gbps Basic 50 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
2 1 Gbps Basic 600 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
3 1 Gbps Basic 50 Mbps N/A Interactive No No 
4 1 Gbps Basic 50 Mbps N/A Interactive No No 
5 1 Gbps Basic 50 Mbps N/A Interactive No No 
6 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps N/A Interactive No No 
7 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
8 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps N/A Interactive No No 
9 1 Gbps Basic 50 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 

10 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
11 1 Gbps Basic 50 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
12 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps N/A Interactive No No 
13 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
14 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
15 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps N/A Interactive No No 
16 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
17 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NfA Interactive No No 
18 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NIA Interactive No No 
19 1 Gbps Basic 20 Mbps NfA Interactive No No 

End of Document 

UA Required AT&T and Customer Confidential Information [ASE_NoD_custom] PS V0?.23.2020 
ROME ID#: 1-D08G096 Page6 of6 AT&T Solution No. 
NPW RLR: 158060v1 MP618D 08.06.2020 
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Business Rental Preferred Rate Plan (U.S. Local-Single Group)-5/1/13 - 1 - 

 Business Rental Preferred Rate Agreement 
Company: EAN Holdings, LLC         

Contact:    Gary Headrick 

Company: Jefferson County Sheriff 

Contact:    Judge Jeff Branick 

Address:   1149 Pearl Street Address:   21503 Spring Plaza Drive 

  Beaumont, Texas 77701    Spring, Texas 77388 

BASE RENTAL CHARGES* 

VEHICLE CLASS MONTHLY RATE 

Small Truck 
Standard 
Full-Size 
Premium  
Medium SUV 
Trucks 
Mini Vans 

$654.00/month 
$610.00/month 
$610.00/month 
$716.00/month 
$716.00/month 
$654.00/month 
$663.00/month 

*Base Rental Charges apply to Enterprise location in the following geographic area(s): Houston, Texas government branch 06HC only.
Rates are based on the City of Houston contract 4600014808 Vehicle Leasing Services for Various Departments.

For U.S. rentals (including Puerto Rico) outside of the geographic area(s) described above, Enterprise’s affiliated entity’s renting location 
from which the rental originates will apply a 5% discount off the standard, undiscounted daily, weekly, and monthly rates charged by 
the renting location. Driver Protection Products selected below, if applicable, shall not apply to these rentals.  

Exclusions:  Base Rental Charges are not available for rentals commencing in Manhattan all day Friday through 12:59 p.m. Sunday. 
Base Rental Charges do not include applicable taxes, fees, surcharges, refueling, drop-off, delivery, youthful driver, additional driver, or 
pickup charges or, except as set forth in this Agreement, any optional products or services such as damage waiver (“DW”), liability 
protection, personal accident insurance and personal effects coverage (“Driver Protection Products”) and Roadside Assistance 
Program/Roadside Plus. Additional fees may be assessed for rentals from FBO locations.  

MILEAGE CHARGES:  Base Rental Charges for rentals in the Houston, Texas area include unlimited free. Base Rental Charges for 
rentals outside of the above listed participating U.S. locations may not include mileage, in which case, mileage charges charged by 
the renting location’s branch will apply.  

VEHICLE AVAILABILITY: Hybrid vehicles are subject to the availability at the renting branch and are not available at all locations. Other 
restrictions may apply. 12 and 15 passenger vans are subject to availability at the renting branch and are not available in all states. Unless 
included in the Base Rental Charges listed above, rates for these vehicles will be determined by the applicable originating Enterprise 
location in its discretion. 

CAR CLASSES: This Agreement shall apply to all vehicles in the United States and Puerto Rico rented pursuant to this 
Agreement, regardless of whether the car class is listed herein, except DW and third party liability, if included in the Rate, 
shall not apply for rentals of exotics, high line vehicles and trucks. 

ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
1. Term. The term of this Business Rental Preferred Rate

Agreement (“Agreement”) begins August 15, 2020, and 
shall remain in full force and effect until such time as 
either party provides the other party with thirty (30) days 
written notice.

2. Rental Program. Enterprise agrees to make its vehicles
available to Employees for rental from a car rental facility
which is located in the countries set forth herein and which
is operated by Enterprise under the “Enterprise Rent-A-
Car” brand name for business use or personal use. For
business use rentals, occasional personal use during the
business rental period is allowed.  During such occasional
personal use, spouses of Employees will be considered
additional authorized drivers. Employees of Customer
must (a) use the account number assigned by Enterprise

to Customer (_L062502_ for rentals for business 
use) when making the reservation for the rental 
and (b) certify at the time of reservation whether 
the rental is for business use or personal use. 
This Agreement shall not apply to or cover vehicle 
rentals by Enterprise to an Employee from a car 
rental facility which is located in any other jurisdiction 
or is operated by Enterprise under the “Alamo Rent A 
Car” or “National Car Rental” brand name or any 
truck rental facility operated by Enterprise.   

3. Rental Contracts. For each vehicle rented, the Employee
must execute Enterprise’s Rental Contract in the jurisdiction
in which the vehicle rental occurs. Each Employee and
Employee’s spouse (and any person identified on page 1
of the Rental Contract as an “Additional Authorized

“Customer” “Enterprise” 
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FIRST CONTRACT RENEWAL 
PARTICIPATING ENTITY SERVICES AGREEMENT FOR THE 

STATEWIDE AUTOMATED VICTIM NOTIFICATION SERVICE (SAVNS) 
    

Contract No. 20202144900-412-01 

 

WHEREAS, the Office of the Attorney General (OAG) is the Texas State agency tasked with certifying a 
statewide vendor to provide a Statewide Automated Victim Notification Service (SAVNS) to a variety of 

political subdivisions of the State of Texas, including counties, county Sheriffs, clerks and attorneys, district 

attorneys, and courts (“Participating Entities”); 
 

WHEREAS OAG certified and contracted with Appriss Inc. (“Vendor”) as the statewide vendor to provide 

SAVNS to each of the Participating Entities (“OAG Certification Agreement”); 
 

WHEREAS Jefferson County, TX (“Named Entity”) as a Participating Entity and VENDOR executed a 

Participating Services Agreement identified as Contract No. 20192044900-412-01 under which VENDOR 

would provide SAVNS to Named Entity (the “Contract”);  
 

WHEREAS SECTION 1 of the Contract permitted the Named Entity to, in its sole and absolute discretion, 

renew the Contract, for four (4) additional one (1) year renewal terms (each a “Renewal Term”) to the extent 
the OAG Certification Agreement, remains in effect; 

 

WHEREAS the OAG exercised its option to renew the OAG Certification Agreement, extending the term 

thereof to August 31, 2022; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, THIS FIRST CONTRACT RENEWAL is exercised by Named Entity as follows: 

 

The Contract is set to terminate on August 31, 2020. The Contract is hereby renewed, with this First Contract 

Renewal Term (“First Renewal Term”) to begin on September 1, 2020 and end of August 31, 2021.  Pursuant 

to Section 1 of the Contract, this First Renewal Term and any subsequent renewals, shall be subject to all 
specifications and terms and conditions of the Contract, the OAG Certification Agreement, and the Incorporated 

Documents as defined in Section 2 therein.  

 

Named Entity by: 

 

_____________________________________         

Signature Date 
 

 

_____________________________________        
Name Title 

 

Acknowledged by Appriss Inc.  

 

_____________________________________         

Signature Date 

 
 

_____________________________________        
Name       Title 

EVP Operations, GM Victim Services & Programs Joshua P. Bruner 

8/17/2020 

19



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    09-01-2020
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

KINSEL FORD, INC.                                      40.40     474752
AT&T                                                   67.02     474781
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     474815
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                     28.79     474868
                                                                           212.19**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

CRABTREE BARRICADE SYSTEMS, INC.                    8,511.75     474737
EASTEX RUBBER & GASKET                                178.50     474738
MUNRO'S                                                20.46     474759
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 189.87     474763
MARTIN PRODUCT SALES LLC                            5,696.00     474840
NEW WAVE WELDING TECHNOLOGY                             7.75     474849
                                                                        14,604.33**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     1,082.86     474729
RB EVERETT & COMPANY, INC.                            111.76     474740
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           764.53     474743
ENTERGY                                               213.05     474745
LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                      52.95     474754
MUNRO'S                                                23.85     474759
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                            43.33     474779
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            123.58     474784
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         18.00     474852
SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     231.04     474867
CY-FAIR TIRE                                           10.00     474900
SAVANT'S ELECTRIC COMPANY                           6,400.00     474907
                                                                         9,074.95**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     2,730.41     474729
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         20.54     474734
ENTERGY                                             1,042.17     474745
M&D SUPPLY                                             57.39     474755
MUNRO'S                                               161.00     474759
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                 87.00     474764
SMART'S TRUCK & TRAILER, INC.                         355.71     474778
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .12     474799
PETROLEUM SOLUTIONS, INC.                             256.55     474835
ON TIME TIRE                                          190.00     474863
GULF COAST                                            156.21     474902
                                                                         5,057.10**
ENGINEERING FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          424.24     474760
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      331.34     474814
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.80     474820
                                                                            89.10**
PARKS & RECREATION

ENTERGY                                               245.83     474745
M&D SUPPLY                                            101.41     474755
OIL CITY TRACTORS, INC.                                79.16     474761
SPRINT WASTE SERVICES LP                              310.80     474875
                                                                           737.20**
GENERAL FUND

TAX OFFICE

GULF COAST INSURANCE AGENCY                            71.00     474744
OFFICE DEPOT                                          223.76     474760
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          47.80     474776
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .17     474799
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          711.87     474820
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          378.40     474855
                                                                         1,433.00*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

OFFICE DEPOT                                          116.36     474760
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            284.05     474796
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            2.10     474820
SOUTHEAST TEXAS OCCUPATIONAL MEDICI                   150.00     474883
                                                                           552.51*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          628.99     474760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           29.59     474820
                                                                           658.58*
COUNTY CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          442.44     474820
FILEX SYSTEMS, INC.                                 1,116.95     474857
ENGINEERING INNOVATION                                193.73     474884
                                                                         1,753.12*
COUNTY JUDGE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           13.83     474820
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   950.00     474853
GREGORY LAW FIRM                                      500.00     474859
GREGORY LAW FIRM                                      500.00     474860
WILLIAM FORD DISHMAN                                  500.00     474872
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         400.00     474882
                                                                         2,863.83*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.76     474820
                                                                             1.76*
COUNTY TREASURER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          128.27     474760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.38     474820
                                                                           197.65*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.06     474820
                                                                             5.06*
GENERAL SERVICES

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   25.00     474751
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    34,323.66     474753
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            226.44     474786
MSC SYSTEMS                                           300.00     474793
ADVANCED STAFFING                                      97.50     474794
TOWER COMMUNICATIONS, INC.                          2,517.00     474818
                                                                        37,489.60*
DATA PROCESSING

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     474815
                                                                            75.98*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          187.75     474820
                                                                           187.75*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT

SAM'S CLUB DIRECT                                     474.48     474867
                                                                           474.48*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   55.00     474751
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           69.62     474820
                                                                           124.62*
DISTRICT CLERK

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          194.88     474820
                                                                           194.88*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                        1,785.00     474742
OFFICE DEPOT                                           71.48     474760
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.84     474820
                                                                         1,858.32*
60TH DISTRICT COURT
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SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            4.99     474825
                                                                             4.99*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

MIKE VAN ZANDT                                      8,750.00     474791
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.56     474820
                                                                         8,759.56*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

WENDELL RADFORD                                       700.00     474766
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  500.00     474768
CHARLES ROJAS                                         200.00     474798
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     474839
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   300.00     474848
ALICIA K HALL                                         150.00     474862
MATUSKA LAW FIRM                                    1,050.00     474876
THE PARDUE LAW FIRM, PLLC                           1,330.00     474912
                                                                         4,730.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

CHARLES ROJAS                                         150.00     474798
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       300.00     474827
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 300.00     474839
                                                                           750.00*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           31.12     474820
                                                                            31.12*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .25     474799
                                                                              .25*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           17.28     474820
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           37.74     474822
                                                                            55.02*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   33.51     474781
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .19     474799
                                                                            33.70*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     474820
LEXIS-NEXIS                                            80.00     474821
                                                                            80.42*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

DONALD BOUDREAUX                                      250.00     474733
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  400.00     474768
JOHN D WEST                                           400.00     474800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.03     474820
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     250.00     474836
                                                                         1,305.03*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

JEFFERSON CTY. BAR ASSOCIATION                        125.00     474749
CHARLES ROJAS                                         300.00     474798
JOHN D WEST                                           400.00     474800
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            6.77     474820
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        400.00     474831
THE SAMUEL FIRM, PLLC                                 250.00     474899
                                                                         1,481.77*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                           55.21     474760
SOUTHEAST TEXAS WATER                                  97.35     474780
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                                95.60     474790
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            8.38     474820
                                                                           256.54*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT
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CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            170.43     474796
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   537.28     474799
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,381.17     474817
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          802.93     474820
BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   209.70     474828
LEADSONLINE                                         5,508.00     474845
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.02     474852
RITA HURT                                           1,100.00     474861
                                                                        11,764.53*
CRIME LABORATORY

COLLABORATIVE TESTING SERVICES                      2,360.00     474736
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 125.92     474771
HENRY SCHEIN, INC.                                    439.36     474773
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     474813
CAYMAN CHEMICAL COMPANY                               844.00     474854
AIRGAS USA, LLC                                       229.30     474895
                                                                         4,074.56*
JAIL - NO. 2

AUDILET TRACTOR SALES                                 136.30     474730
BOB BARKER CO., INC.                                3,551.32     474731
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               24.79     474732
JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                          288.60     474750
SCOOTER'S LAWNMOWERS                                   54.27     474774
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.71     474799
EPIC CARD SERVICES LLC                                476.00     474866
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                               19.11     474869
THE MONOGRAM SHOP                                       9.00     474885
CORRHEALTH LLC                                    371,837.53     474889
TRINITY SERVICES GROUP INC                         22,971.67     474901
                                                                       399,370.30*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

LARONDA TURNER                                        123.63     474762
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       53.05     474815
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          110.79     474820
                                                                           287.47*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

FLOWERS FOODS                                         118.63     474833
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,796.27     474834
                                                                         2,914.90*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     474815
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           10.14     474820
                                                                           238.08*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     474815
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     474815
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     474815
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.51     474820
                                                                           117.48*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   33.51     474781
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS INC                              4,124.14     474795
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     474815
                                                                         4,271.62*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     474815
                                                                           113.97*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1
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CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          3,120.00     474735
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           56.93     474820
THE MEDICAL PROTECTIVE COMPANY                      4,035.00     474871
                                                                         7,211.93*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

AT&T                                                   33.51     474781
THE MEDICAL PROTECTIVE COMPANY                      4,035.00     474871
                                                                         4,068.51*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                            6.00     474824
LESLIE RIGGS                                          921.16     474879
SOPHIA LEBLANC                                         16.23     474903
                                                                           943.39*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

ROSS DRESS FOR LESS, INC.                             596.79     474841
                                                                           596.79*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .35     474799
                                                                              .35*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

TDS OPERATING INC                                     139.50     474888
                                                                           139.50*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     13,255.56     474734
ENTERGY                                            37,274.63     474745
AT&T                                                6,486.67     474781
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   765.50     474799
AT&T GLOBAL SERVICES                                2,835.00     474832
                                                                        60,617.36*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

AT&T                                                   61.92     474781
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            101.74     474785
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            436.77     474788
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .18     474799
                                                                           600.61*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

RITTER @ HOME                                          42.80     474769
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 614.10     474771
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          35.77     474776
FRED MILLER'S OUTDOOR EQUIPMENT LLC                    17.80     474880
                                                                           710.47*
SERVICE CENTER

ACTION AUTO GLASS                                     587.91     474728
SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                     4,794.86     474729
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    202.83     474748
KINSEL FORD, INC.                                     161.32     474752
M&D SUPPLY                                            136.26     474755
THE MUFFLER SHOP                                      300.00     474758
MUNRO'S                                               163.61     474759
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 652.39     474763
RITTER @ HOME                                          21.52     474769
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474801
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474802
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474803
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474804
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474805
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474806
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474807
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474808
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474809
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474810
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474811
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     474812
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             150.63     474829
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BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      624.48     474837
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                            440.64     474850
LIBERTY TIRE RECYCLING LLC                            387.75     474851
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        189.44     474852
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             759.63     474858
ADVANCE AUTO PARTS                                    213.51     474868
SILSBEE FORD INC                                    1,748.54     474874
THIS GUYS TOOLS, LLC                                  245.00     474898
                                                                        11,870.32*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.47     474820
                                                                             4.47*
                                                                       575,504.09**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

M&D SUPPLY                                            121.75     474755
MUNRO'S                                                88.04     474759
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 326.88     474763
SETZER HARDWARE, INC.                                  64.58     474775
LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   317.50     474864
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          150.00     474865
O'REILLY AUTO PARTS                                   384.13     474893
                                                                         1,452.88**
FEMA EMERGENCY

SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 765.16     474772
WES VICE HARDWOODS & SUPPLY INC                       524.85     474905
JORDYN ROBERTS                                        375.00     474906
TAMMY LYN SAIN                                        150.00     474910
                                                                         1,815.01**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT

KELLY WEBSTER                                          15.99     474842
                                                                            15.99**
LAW LIBRARY FUND

LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                           1,232.69     474830
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  510.00     474870
                                                                         1,742.69**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

REGION V EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER                   2,500.00     474767
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       70.29     474815
                                                                         2,570.29**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          327.60     474760
PRIORITY MANAGEMENT, INC.                              43.00     474765
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            149.84     474787
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.10     474799
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       43.10     474815
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          181.26     474820
JCCSC                                                 370.00     474856
                                                                         1,115.90**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

EFFICIENT SYSTEMS, INC.                                89.00     474739
ENTERGY                                             1,752.38     474745
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          105.00     474747
MARKET BASKET                                         140.37     474756
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                             1,125.00     474757
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                             797.66     474783
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     474792
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .23     474799
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       16.14     474815
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                     929.41     474834
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          123.36     474855
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,037.35     474869
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     474877
STERICYCLE, INC                                        35.00     474890
                                                                        10,898.90**
COUNTY CLERK - RECORD MGT
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MANATRON                                           22,064.48     474846
FILEX SYSTEMS, INC.                                 2,439.05     474857
                                                                        24,503.53**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     474815
                                                                           227.94**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND

M&D SUPPLY                                            113.00     474755
MUNRO'S                                                93.09     474759
TRIANGLE BLUE PRINT CO., INC.                          60.20     474789
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               192.55     474790
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.80     474799
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           22.45     474820
DISH NETWORK                                          128.64     474843
JOSEPH SEMIEN                                          12.65     474844
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              321.39     474869
                                                                           945.77**
CRIME LAB FUNDING CJD

SHI GOVERNMENT SOLUTIONS, INC.                      6,915.00     474826
                                                                         6,915.00**
COUNTY CLERK HAVA FUND

HART INTER CIVIC                                   37,165.00     474746
                                                                        37,165.00**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

LJA ENGINEERING INC                                   918.23     474864
WILLIAM EDWARD KESTLER                                400.00     474878
SPAWGLASS CONSTRUCTION CORP                        27,858.37     474897
                                                                        29,176.60**
COASTAL RESTORATION PRJCT

TIM RICHARDSON                                      9,000.00     474873
                                                                         9,000.00**
AIRPORT FUND

SPIDLE & SPIDLE                                       441.22     474729
BEAUMONT TRACTOR COMPANY                               43.48     474732
W.W. GRAINGER, INC.                                    54.21     474741
MUNRO'S                                                86.17     474759
OFFICE DEPOT                                          551.70     474760
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         70.80     474770
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      146.03     474777
S.E. TEXAS BUILDING SERVICE                         4,246.66     474779
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     474815
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                             244.83     474829
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                        134.01     474852
TITAN AVIATION FUELS                               43,158.34     474896
ADB SAFEGATE AMERICAS LLC                             233.05     474909
                                                                        49,448.49**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

UNITED HEALTHCARE SERVICES INC                    111,016.22     474904
                                                                       111,016.22**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

STEVENS BALDO & LIGHTY PLLC                           545.00     474887
                                                                           545.00**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      265.95     474815
                                                                           265.95**
MARINE DIVISION

JACK BROOKS REGIONAL AIRPORT                        1,239.96     474750
OFFICE DEPOT                                          193.62     474760
RITTER @ HOME                                          72.68     474769
SUN COAST RESOURCES, INC.                          10,937.13     474782
ADVANCED SYSTEMS & ALARM SERVICES,                     60.00     474797
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      151.96     474816
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SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                          181.93     474823
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       84.65     474837
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                  4,850.00     474838
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   582.28     474847
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         18.34     474852
GALLS LLC                                             144.00     474881
VECTOR SECURITY                                        39.95     474886
IMAGE 360 BEAUMONT                                  1,393.19     474891
THE GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER COMPANY                    138.10     474892
ANDREA SYSTEMS LLC                                 12,027.00     474894
SAFEFLOOR LLC                                       4,680.00     474908
BOEING DISTRIBUTION, INC                               38.59     474911
                                                                        36,833.38**
                                                                       930,755.30***
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Special, September 01, 2020

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, September 01, 2020
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